

No. 14-1406

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NEBRASKA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MITCH PARKER, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General of Nebraska

JAMES D. SMITH
Solicitor General
of Nebraska
Counsel of Record

RYAN S. POST
DAVID A. LOPEZ
Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol Building
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920
(402) 471-2682
James.Smith@nebraska.gov

*Attorneys for the
State of Nebraska*

GENE SUMMERLIN
MARNIE A. JENSEN
MARK D. HILL
HUSCH BLACKWELL, LLP
610 J Street, Suite 200
Lincoln, NE 68508-2967
(402) 434-8040

gene.summerlin@
huschblackwell.com
marnie.jensen@
huschblackwell.com
mark.hill@
huschblackwell.com

*Attorneys for Individual
& Village Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Original Boundaries Of The Tribe’s Reservation.....	2
II. Sale Of The Western Part Of The Reser- vation.....	3
III. Settlement Of The Western Part Of The Reservation.....	8
IV. United States’ Treatment Of The Disputed Area	11
V. Nebraska’s Longstanding Jurisdiction Over The Disputed Area.....	15
VI. Treatment Of The Disputed Area By The Tribe.....	17
VII. Enforcement Of The Ordinance And Sub- sequent Litigation	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. NEBRASKA’S UNCHALLENGED HISTORY OF JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTED AREA SHOWS DIMINISHMENT	24
A. Disputed Area Has No History Of Indian Character.....	26
B. Less Than 2% Of The Total Acreage Of The Disputed Area Was Allotted To Tribal Members	29
C. Nebraska’s History Of Jurisdiction Over The Disputed Area.....	31
D. All Governmental Services In The Disputed Area Are Provided By State And Local Agencies.....	33
E. United States History Of Treating The Disputed Area As Diminished	34
II. THE CONTEXT SURROUNDING THE 1882 ACT SHOWS CONGRESS INTENDED TO ALTER THE RESERVATION’S BOUNDARIES	38
A. Prior To The 1882 Act, Congress Repeatedly Attempted To Separate And Sell The Disputed Area	39
B. The Legislative History Of The 1882 Act Demonstrates The Understanding The Reservation Would Shrink As A Result Of The Legislation	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The 1872 And 1882 Acts Predate The Dawes Act And Are Unlike General Allotment Acts	43
III. THE 1882 ACT SUPPORTS DIMINISHMENT	46
A. An Explicit Reference To Cession Is Not A Prerequisite For A Finding Of Diminishment.....	46
B. The Tribe’s Lack Of Residence On The Disputed Area Explains The Lack Of Cession Language.....	49
IV. THE PUBLIC’S JUSTIFIABLE EXPECTATIONS WILL BE UPSET BY EXPANDING THE JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBE OVER 130 YEARS AFTER DIMINISHMENT	51
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	22, 25, 30
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Ct.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	22, 28, 30, 44
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	44, 50
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010)	37, 48
<i>Pittsburgh & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Yazzie</i> , 909 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1990)	46
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seymour v. Supt. of Wash. State Pen.</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	44
<i>Smith v. Parker</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 815 (D. Neb. 2014)	1
<i>Smith v. Parker</i> , 774 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Smith v. Parker</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 3054 (8th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Stockridge-Munsee Cmty.</i> , 554 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009)	43, 44, 46, 47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TREATIES AND STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1162.....	17, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1331	18
28 U.S.C. § 1360	17, 32
Treaty of Mar. 16, 1854, U.S.-Omaha Tribe, 10 Stat. 1043	2, 3, 50, 51
Treaty of Mar. 6, 1865, U.S.-Omaha Tribe, 14 Stat. 667	3, 50, 51
Act of June 10, 1872, ch. 436, 17 Stat. 391.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Aug. 7, 1882, ch. 434, 22 Stat. 341	<i>passim</i>
Dawes Act, 24 Stat. 388.....	43, 44
MISCELLANEOUS	
35 Fed. Reg. 16598 (1970).....	17, 32
71 Fed. Reg. 10,056 (Feb. 28, 2006).....	18
Neb. Revenue Ruling 99-05-01 (Sept. 29, 2005).....	17
